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Abbe David Lowell, Esq. 

April 24, 2025 

The Honorable Pamela J. Bondi 
Attorney General of the United States 
Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530 

Dear Attorney General Bondi: 

I represent New York State Attorney General Letitia James and have reviewed U.S. Federal 
Housing Director William Pulte’s April 14, 2025 letter titled (in bold and italics), “Criminal 
Referral.”  I write to address the latest act of improper political retribution—this time directed at 
Ms. James—publicly instigated and endorsed by President Trump.  The stunning hypocrisy of 
President Trump’s complaint that the Justice Department had been “politicized” and “weaponized” 
against him is laid bare as he and others in his Administration are now asking you to undertake the 
very same practice.  This so-called “Criminal Referral,” which recycles long-disproven allegations 
and is “[b]ased on media reports” lacks any credible foundation.  Having one of the President’s 
aides shout to reporters that “[s]he is guilty of multiple, significant, serial criminal violations”1 is 
no substitute for the facts. 

Political Retribution 

During the 2024 campaign for president and since taking office, President Trump has made 
clear that he will use the power of the Executive Branch to seek revenge on those he deems to have 
done him wrong or been his perceived enemies.  Here are just some of his past remarks: 

“I am your warrior. I am your justice. . . . I am your retribution.”;2 

“IF YOU GO AFTER ME, I’M COMING AFTER YOU!”3 

1 Statement of Stephen Miller, White House Homeland Security Adviser and Deputy Chief of Staff for Policy, to 
Reporters outside the White House (April 18, 2025), available on youtube.com.  
2 Donald Trump Remarks at CPAC (March 4, 2023), available at https://www.c-span.org/clip/campaign-2024/former-
pres-trump-i-am-your-justicei-am-your-retribution/5060238.  
3 @realDonaldTrump, Truth Social (Aug. 4, 2023, 4:16 PM), available at truthsocial.com. 
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 In fact, Mr. Trump has singled out Attorney General James dating back to her campaign in 
2018, and ever more so during and after the trial and verdict in New York in which Mr. Trump and 
the Trump Organization were found liable for financial fraud and assessed a $454 million 
judgment.  For instance: 

 
“How do I get a fair trial with a monster like ‘Attorney General’ Peekaboo James, who 
is willing to break every law in the book?  This is not a legitimate trial . . .”4 
 
“. . . A bond of the size set by the Democrat Club-controlled Judge, in Corrupt, Racist 
Letitia James’ unlawful Witch Hunt, is unConstitutional, un-American, unprecedented, 
and practically impossible for ANY Company, including one as successful as mine.”5 
 
Calling for Attorney General James to be “placed under citizens arrest” for “blatant 
election interference and harassment.”6  

 
 As President, he even directed the heads of Executive Departments and Agencies to revoke 
the security clearance and any access to classified information from Attorney General James and 
others of Mr. Trump’s perceived political opponents.7 
 
 U.S. Federal Housing Director William Pulte is the latest administration officer to carry 
out the all-too-familiar playbook of the President: praise the judicial system and those who serve 
it when he wins; criticize it when he loses, and attack those—attorneys and judges, alike —who 
are doing their jobs to protect and uphold the rule of law. 
 
 To your great credit, during your confirmation process, you addressed this issue and 
assured the Senate and all Americans when you said:  
 

“Yes, I believe that the Justice Department must be independent and must act 
independently. . . . Politics will not play a part. I’ve demonstrated that my entire career 
as a prosecutor, as attorney general, and I will continue to do that if you confirm me[.]” 
 
“I wouldn’t work at a law firm, I wouldn’t be a prosecutor, I wouldn’t be Attorney 
General if anyone asked me to do something improper and I felt I had to carry that out. 
Of course I would not do that.”8 

 
 Your assurances give us confidence that you will not allow anyone to politicize your 
Department.  

 
4 @realDonaldTrump, Truth Social (Oct. 14, 2023, 7:48 PM), available at truthsocial.com. 
5 @realDonaldTrump, Truth Social (Mar. 18, 2024 7:05 PM), available at truthsocial.com.  
6 Alex Woodward, Trump Shares Call For ‘Citizen’s Arrest’ Of Letitia James And His Fraud Trial Judge, The 
Independent (Nov. 14, 2023), available at the-independent.com.  
7 The White House, Presidential Memoranda, Rescinding Security Clearances and Access to Classified Information 
from Specified Individuals (Mar. 22, 2025), available at whitehouse.gov.  
8 Transcript, The Nomination of the Honorable Pamela Jo Bondi to be Attorney General of the United States, U.S. 
Senate Comm. on the Judiciary (Jan. 15, 2025), available at judiciary.senate.gov.  
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Weaponization 

 
 Another of candidate Trump’s frequent rebukes was against the Justice Department and the 
FBI, during the previous administration, for having been “weaponized” against him and his 
businesses and associates. 
 

“The Biden regime’s weaponization of our system of justice is straight out of the 
Stalinist Russia horror show.”9 

 
 In fact, one of his first Executive Orders on January 20, 2025 was actually titled, “Ending 
The Weaponization Of The Federal Government.”10  President Trump reiterated that commitment 
when he spoke at the Justice Department on March 14, 2025, and said: “We’re turning the page on 
four years of corruption, weaponization . . . and we’re restoring fair, equal and impartial justice 
under the constitutional rule of law.”11  We had hoped he meant that, but Director Pulte’s letter 
seeking to revive baseless allegations raised by Attorney General James’ online critics or those in 
the media amplifying them with the stunning admission that his “referral” is “[b]ased on media 
reports” is the definition of “hypocrisy.”12 
 
 The issue of weaponizing law enforcement and the Justice Department in particular was 
raised during your confirmation hearings and again you appropriately responded: 
 

“If confirmed, I will fight every day to restore confidence and integrity to the 
Department of Justice and each of its components. The partisanship, the weaponization 
will be gone.” 
 
“I will not politicize that office, I will not target people simply because of their political 
affiliation. Justice will be administered even-handedly throughout this country.”13 

 
 What Director Pulte is attempting now is the opposite.  
 

Baseless Allegations 
 
 Director Pulte’s letter, itself “[b]ased on media reports,” raises three issues: one reference 
out of an entire file of documents to a property in Virginia being Ms. James’ “principal residence”; 
one 24-year-old document among a pile of others defining a Brooklyn property as having five 
dwellings when a loan in question called for only four; and two decades-old references (one 42 

 
9 Michael Schmidt et al., Trump Says the Justice System Has Been Weaponized. He Would Know., N.Y. Times (Mar. 
29, 2023), available at nytimes.com. 
10 https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/01/ending-the-weaponization-of-the-federal-government/.  
11 Remarks by President Trump, Address to the Staff at the Department of Justice (Mar. 14, 2025). 
12 Hypocrisy (“behavior that contradicts what one claims to believe or feel”), Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary, 
available at merriam-webster.com.  A snapshot of Director Pulte’s letter should be inserted as an example. 
13 Transcript, The Nomination of the Honorable Pamela Jo Bondi to be Attorney General of the United States, U.S. 
Senate Comm. on the Judiciary (Jan. 15, 2025), available at judiciary.senate.gov.  
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years old and the other 24 years old) to documents filled out by Ms. James’ deceased father where 
he either checked a wrong box or misstated his relationship with Ms. James to be spousal rather 
than parental.  I will address each one in turn. 
 

i. Norfolk, Virginia Property 
 

In 2023, Ms. James assisted her niece, Shamice Thompson-Hairston, who needed financial 
support, with the down payment to purchase a home in Norfolk, Virginia.  The mortgage 
application required only one individual to live at the property.  Director Pulte cherry-picked an 
August 17, 2023 power of attorney that mistakenly stated the property to be Ms. James’ principal 
residence and at the same time absolutely ignored her very clear and all caps statement two weeks 
earlier to the mortgage loan broker that “[t]his property WILL NOT be my primary residence[.]  It 
will be Shamice’s primary residence.”  Exhibit A.  The broker understood this, and that Ms. James 
was not a Virginia resident, and replied, “Section 4 indicates that the property will be occupied as 
a primary residence for Shamice. . . . Your declaration is marked as a non-occupying co-borrower.”  
Id.   

 
Furthermore, after the erroneous power of attorney (given to the person who would be the 

principal resident), Ms. James filled out a Uniform Residential Loan Application, including 
property “occupancy” information for the loan, in which she again made clear that the Norfolk 
property was not her “primary residence.”  Section 5 of the Loan Application, titled ‘Declarations,’ 
asks, “Will you occupy the property as your primary residence?” and Ms. James marked “NO.”  
Id.  And yet, in the hundreds of pages that comprise the Norfolk loan application and other 
mortgage documents, Director Pulte points to a two-page power of attorney that was clearly 
mistaken and failed to reference Ms. James’ clear and repeated accurate statements.  

 
If Ms. James’ declaration in her loan application from the time of the purchase was not 

enough, I hope this letter (and its exhibits) put this stale claim to rest. 
 

ii. Brooklyn, New York Property 
 

In 2001, Ms. James purchased her Brooklyn, New York home with her savings to facilitate 
supporting her mother (sick at the time) and give other family members a place to live.  Ms. James 
and her family members have lived there since 2001.  The co-occupancy dwelling has four floors 
and, for as long as Ms. James has lived there, the property has always functioned as a four-person 
residence.  Initially, Ms. James’ mother lived on the first floor; Ms. James occupied the second 
floor; a close family friend occupied the third floor; and her brother occupied the fourth floor.  The 
basement did not have any unit.  After Ms. James’ mother died, and to this day, Ms. James has 
occupied the first and second floor units for herself, while her close family friend and brother 
occupy units on the top two floors. 

 
Director Pulte points to a 24-year-old certificate of occupancy listing the property as having 

five units, despite that the property has functioned as a four-unit residence for the past 24 years 
since Ms. James bought it.  In fact, a document he is well aware of, the August 23, 2011 Home 
Affordable Modification Program application, confirms it as being a four-unit property.  Worse 
yet, Director Pulte ignores altogether the other New York City records that list the Brooklyn 
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property as a four-unit property, including the NYC Department of Finance property record listing 
the Brooklyn property’s Building Class as “C3 – Four Families” for tax purposes (e.g., 4 residential 
units).14  Exhibit B.  In addition, the NYC Department of Housing Preservation and 
Development (HPD) lists the Brooklyn property as having “4” “A Units” and “0” “B Units”—
demonstrating, again, that Ms. James’ Brooklyn residence has been used as a four-unit residence 
since 2001.15  Exhibit C.  Simply put, cherry-picking a 24-year-old certificate of occupancy and 
ignoring the many times the City’s records say the opposite is what happens when a so-called 
“criminal referral” is “[b]ased on media reports.”   

 
iii. Queens, New York Property 

 
In 1983, Ms. James’ father, Robert James sought to buy a home for his family in the Jamaica 

neighborhood of Queens, New York.  He asked his daughter (then a few years out of school) to 
help by allowing him to add her name to the mortgage application.  Mr. James filled out the 
mortgage material (wherein he described their relationship as being “spouses”) and purchased the 
home without his daughter’s involvement.  Yet, in a predictable pattern here, Director Pulte cites 
a mistaken May 20, 1983 document Mr. James filled out to cast his baseless allegation while again 
ignoring the other supporting documentation, one on the same exact date that correctly describes 
Ms. James as being his daughter.  The actual May 20, 1983 property deed for the Jamaica, Queens 
residence lists Robert James “and Letitia James, his daughter.”  Exhibit D (emphasis added).     
 

* * * 
 

 As I have set forth, the exhibits Director Pulte included with his letter are notable for the 
fact that he omitted numerous other records (some of which we have included) which refute the 
allegations of impropriety or make clear that a mistake on one line had no significance.  Look at 
the entire file of each event, the haste in which one document has one line filled out in error, and 
the clear fact that, with the exception of attending school, Attorney General James has only lived 
in Brooklyn, and the “criminal referral” becomes three pages of stale, threadbare allegations with 
no reason to proceed other than they are “[b]ased on media reports” and are the next salvo in 
President Trump’s revenge tour against Attorney General James.  
 
 In your position as Florida’s 37th Attorney General and now the nation’s top prosecutor, 
you brought or will bring cases as part of your oath to support and defend the Constitution of the 
United States and faithfully discharge the duties of the office.  When you do so based on probable 
cause in a criminal case or an initial finding of civil liability, you are not “weaponizing,” you are 
carrying out your sworn duty.  No one is better than you to recognize that Attorney General James 
is being targeted for having done the same things in her work, including the case against Mr. Trump 
and his companies.  
 

 
14 NYC Department of Finance property records available at https://propertyinformationportal.nyc.gov/parcels.  
15 NYC Department of HPD building information available at https://hpdonline.nyc.gov/hpdonline/.  
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 If there is anything that you believe I have not addressed in the real facts and documents 
provided, please let me know.  Otherwise, we would expect a quick response confirming that this 
referral matter has been closed by the Department. 
 
 

Sincerely,  

 
     Abbe David Lowell 
      

Counsel for Attorney General Letitia James 
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At American Neighborhood Mortgage Acceptance Company LLC (DBA AnnieMac Home Mortgage), our goal is
​exceeding your expectations by delivering world-class customer service. We would appreciate any feedback regarding
​your experience with American Neighborhood Mortgage Acceptance Company LLC by contacting us at info@annie-mac.com
=============================================================================
​This e-mail may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient or a person
​responsible for ​delivering it to the intended recipient, (or have received this e-mail in error) do not read, copy or distribute
​the email or any attachments. Instead, please notify the sender and delete or destroy the email and any attachments
​without saving in any manner. Any unauthorized use, copying, disclosure or distribution of the material in this e-mail is
​strictly forbidden.

Company NMLS# 338923 
Complete license information disclosed at: https://www.annie-mac.com/licensing
www.nmlsconsumeraccess.org

From: LETITIA JAMES 
Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 2023 7:59 PM
To: Mike Voci 
Subject: Re: Thank you from Michael Voci
 
Section 4 - indicate primary occupancy. Please correct.  2)   3) I need to know the
credit that owner is paying for roof.  Roof will not pass FHA approval. 

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 2, 2023, at 1:22 PM, Mike Voci  wrote:

It’s on form 1003 (universal residential loan application). I attached it for your records. Your part starts on page 9 and the declaration for
occupancy status is on page 12 section 5. If you see anything that needs to be edited please let me know and we can change it before it is
submitted to be processed.
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Warning – please read!
 WIRE FRAUD IS ON THE RISE.
 Please note, AnnieMac Home Mortgage will NEVER send money, wire, transfer or disbursement 
 instructions as part of your loan application process. You should receive such instructions from 
 your Closing Agent.  Contact the Closing Agent directly for confirmation.  
 ​
 If you receive such instructions from what appears to be an AnnieMac email account, please 
 contact incident@annie‑mac.com.

At American Neighborhood Mortgage Acceptance Company LLC (DBA AnnieMac Home Mortgage), our goal is
​exceeding your expectations by delivering world-class customer service. We would appreciate any feedback regarding
​your experience with American Neighborhood Mortgage Acceptance Company LLC by contacting us at info@annie-mac.com
=============================================================================
​This e-mail may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient or a person
​responsible for ​delivering it to the intended recipient, (or have received this e-mail in error) do not read, copy or distribute
​the email or any attachments. Instead, please notify the sender and delete or destroy the email and any attachments
​without saving in any manner. Any unauthorized use, copying, disclosure or distribution of the material in this e-mail is
​strictly forbidden.

Company NMLS# 338923 
Complete license information disclosed at: https://www.annie-mac.com/licensing
www.nmlsconsumeraccess.org

From: LETITIA JAMES 
Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 2023 1:09 PM
To: Mike Voci 
Subject: Re: Thank you from Michael Voci
 
And we need copy of appraisal report 

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 2, 2023, at 1:06 PM, LETITIA JAMES  wrote:

﻿This property WILL NOT be my primary residence    It will be Shamice’s primary residence. 

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 2, 2023, at 12:24 PM, LETITIA JAMES  wrote:
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© SimpleNexus

ACCOUNT LOGIN

If you need help please contact notifications@simplenexus.com

This email was sent to you because you have an account with Michael's mobile app. 5040 Corporate
Woods Drive Suite 101, Virginia Beach, VA 23462
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YearPeriod “rype 1D Due Date BOUPIOCeS® Type ype & RE Grodedlon Due 

Total Due: 000 

225 4 TX 4012025 04012025 
IX oRG soi 48s 
TAX ADJ MID YEAR RATE CHANGE owes 158 
og PAY 15023108 04012025 481302 

Balance 000 

5 3 TX ov0v2025 01012025 
IX ORG, 6012028 481456 
TAX ADJ MID YEAR RATE CHANGE owns 154 
rng 18227621 01012025 481302 

Balance 000 

ams 2 Tx 10012024 10012024 
1% ORG soi agiase 
ag pay 1ST017145 10012020 481458 
cia PAY 1ST017145 10012024 481458 
cia par 157017145 10012028 481458 

Balance 000 

05 1 TX oTov2024 o70V2020 
IX ORG soi 4gtase 
ag eAY 155601901 0702024 481456 
cg PAY 15501901 07012024 4814.56 
Frag 155601001 0702024 481456 

Balance 000 

2025 1 REG FEE 340610 07012024 07012024 
SAE ADS SANEWADS osname 1300 
SAE PAY sesame 10012028 1300 
SEE PAY 10037268 10012028 1300 
SE Pav isesIes 10012028 1300 

Balance 000 

Balance for year 2028 000 

04 4 TX ou0v2024 04012024 
IX ORG 00022023 437577 
TAX ADJ MID YEAR RATE CHANGE oo 16764 
qa PAY SaTSHIT 0401202 454341 

Balance 000 

4 3 TX ovon2024 ov0N2028 
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NYC Finance - Prinabl Pago 
IX ORG oso a3rsTT 
TAX ADJ MID YEAR RATE CHANGE oo 16764 
aa PAY 150505077 01012024 4543.41 

Batance 000 

m4 2 TX 10012023 10012023 
IX ORG, oso agrsTr 
ry 151021005 10012023 431577 

Balance 000 

224 1 TX 702023 07012023 
IX ORG, swims 437577 
og Par 150308025 07012023 437577 

Balance 000 

2024 1 REGFEE 340610 07012023 07012023 
SAE AD SANEWADS osmopos 1300 
SE Pav iSI040416 07202023 1300 

Balance 000 

Balance for year 2020 000 

m3 4 Tx 04012023 04012023 
IX ORG on0a2022 404198 
TAX ADI MID YRRATE CHG. ows 2114 
gia PAY Me 4012023 406310 

Balance 000 

03 3 WX o1012023 01012023 
IX ORG, oooi202 404196 
TAX ADJ MID YRRATE CHG. owes 2114 
og Pav TIoeses 01012023 406310 

Balance 000 

ms 2 Tx 10012022 10012022 
IX ORG 00042022 4041.96 
cua pay Te 10012022 404196 

Balance 000 

ms 1 Tx oo o7ov202 
18% ORG ooo 404196 
gia PAY MS0ISI3 07012022 404196 

Balance 000 

2023 1 REGFEE 340610 07012022 07012022 
SE ORG, oooizz 1300 
pr 0BS610 T0202 1300 

Balance 000 

Balance for year 202 000 

22 4 x oon owov202 
18% ORG ososon21 375236 
TAX ADS MIDYRRATE CHG. ow 1058 
ag PAY 144030403 04012022 37278 

Baiance 000 

2 3 Wx ovo voz 
IX ORG soso 375236 
JAX ADJ MID YRRATE CHG. ow 195 
Qa Pav WTI 0101202 37278 

Balance 000 
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NYC Finance - rina Pago 

2 2 mx 10012021 10012021 
1% ORG ososp21 37236 
oa pay a2sones 10012021 37523 
gia PAY 2senes 10012021 375238 
aia Pav 250068 10012021 37523 

Balance 000 

22 1 Wx 702021 07012021 
1% ORG, osuso21 375236 
ag PAY 9003151 07012021 37523 
cig PAY H00AIIST 07012021 375236 
cg Pav HONS! 0012021 375236 

Balance 000 

2022 1 REGFEE 340610 07012021 0702021 
SAE ORG ooosco 1300 
SE Pay 408610 07012022 1300 

Balance 000 

Balance for year 22 000 

2 4 Tx 4012021 04012021 
1X ORG 06062020 3725.10 
TAX ADJ MID YEAR RATE CHANGE ovo 12306 
og PAY 1aoTiess 04012021 360204 

Balance 000 

ECTENE ovow2021 01012021 
IX ORG, oso62020 372510 
TAX ADJ MID YEAR RATE CHANGE owe 12306 
og Pav T7032 01012021 360204 

Balance 000 

m1 2 Tx 10012020 10012020 
mx ORG 06062020 3725.10 
cua pay 19TE2005 10012020 3725.10 
ca PAY 137822005 10012020 3725.10 
cg pay 10782005 10012020 372510 

Balance 000 

1 1 Tx 70200 07012020 
18% ORG, 06062020 372510 
gia PAY 186700210 07012020 371210 
cg Pav 13063653 07012020 1300 
cg PAY 136790219 070V2020 371210 
cg PAY 066 T0220 1300 
cig PAY 13363 07012020 1300 
cg Pav 196700279 07012020 3712.10 

Balance 000 

2021 1 REGFEE M4610 07012020 07012020 
SEE ORG 06062020 1300 
SE Pay ra7s0s%0 10012020 1300 
SAE PAY 1750830 10012020 1300 
SE Pav 1708380 10012020 1300 

Batance 000 

Balance for year 2021 000 

m0 4 Tx 04012020 04012020 
1X ORG osoi20te 373600 
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NYC Finance - rina Pago 
IAX ADI MID YEAR TAX CHG ovo 823 
rg 18220007 04012020 365373 

Balance 000 

20 3 Tx 02020 01012020 
IX ORG osoi010 373600 
TAX ADI MID YEAR TAX CHG ow 8236 
rg 1960030 01012020 365373 

Balance 000 

20 2 WX 10012010 10012010 
IX ORG, osoi2010 373600 
ag pay 1306765 10012010 372300 
cig PAY sions 07262000 1300 
cg PAY 1204025 07262019 1300 
cH Pav 13206765 10012010 372300 
cg PAY 1204025 07262010 1300 
cg PAY 1306765 10012010 372300 

Balance 000 

m0 1 Tx 702019 07012019 
IX ORG osoi2010 373600 
cg pay 131035003 07012019 373000 
gia PAY 11835903 07012019 3736.00 
Fry 131835903 07012019 373600 

Balance 000 

2020 1 REGFEE 349610 07012019 07012019 
SE ORG, osoizot0 1300 
SE PAY 1079831 07012010 1300 
SEE PAY Ble 02019 1300 
SE PAY 11079831 07012010 1300 

Balance 000 

Balance for year 2m 000 
Account History Summary 
‘Click here to return to the Account History Summary. 

Mollad to you cach January. he Notice of Property Value (NOP) wil tll you ou determination of your property's market and assossed vals. 
el 150 St he tax exemptions you curently recerve and wl provide you with a formu 0 esate your property tax amount for the coming year. 

The NOPY i not a bill and oss not require payment 

For hep roading and understanding your NOPY, ef 10 the propery tax guides avaiable a Mi yg 0guiassessiens 
For information about challenging the amount of your assessed valu, 
isi tho Now York Ciy Tax Commission Hips 1c 0gu ste/iscommission/ 
Notices of Property Value 

2025-2026 sdanuary 15.2025 
2024-2025 loner 15.204 
2023-2024 January 15.2022 
2022-2023 anwar 15 2022 
2021-2022 anwar 15 2021 
2020-2021 anu 15.2020 
2019-2020 anwar 15.2010 
2018-2010 enue 15 2018 
2017-2018 Januar 152011 
2016-2017 leouen 15208 

ip 13836pts-accass ye govicro Dall PrnDatalo asin: 301647002 85p-PROFILEALL2Aaryoor=20258jr=058ownsoq-O8card= 180. 58

USAO-00002653

Case 2:25-cr-00122-JKW-DEM     Document 109-2     Filed 11/17/25     Page 25 of 34
PageID# 1123



NYC Finance - rina Pago 
2015-2016 sdanuary 15.2015 
2014-2015 January 15 2004 
2013-2014 anu 152013 
2012-2013 Januar 15.2002 
2011-2012 anwar 15 2011 
2010-201 Januar 15.2010 

Property Tax Bills 
20242025 Qf Fobruary 15.2005 
20242025 QF November 10.2024 
2020205 02 Auoust24 2004 
242025 QUneo1 204 
223204 Qk Fobra 17.2004 
2023204 0X November 18 200 
2232024 02 uoust 19 2023 
223204 One 201 

222023 Qf Feb 18 2020 
202202 QU November 19.2022 
202203 2 Auoust20 202 
222023 QUhneos 22 

0202022 Qf February 19.2022 
20212022 QU Novenher20 2021 
0202022 02 Auousin 2021 
0212022 Omens 21 

20202021 Q4 February 27 2001 
2202021 03 November 21 2020 
20202021 02 Auoust20 200 
2202021 QU Jneoo 2020 
20102020 Qf Febru 22 2000 
20102020 QF November 19 2010 
20102020 02 Auousi20 2010 
210220 QUanets 200 
20182019 Qf February 012010 
20182019 Q1 Novener 10.2018 
20182019 02 Auousi24 2018 
282019 QUweo1 208 
2172018 Qf Febuan20. 2018 
20172018 QU November 17 2017 
2017208 02 Auoust28 2007 
720 QUne0z 207 
216207 Qf Fabra 24.2017 
20162017 0X November 18 2010 
202017 02 Auousi0 2018 
2016207 Owed ane 

20152016 Qf Febuary 10 2018 
2252016 QF Nowmber20 2015 
20152016 02 Auoust21 2018 
0152016 QU wed 2015 

2012015 Qf Febru 202018 
20142015 QL Novenher2i 01 
2012015 02 Auousl22 2004 
2012015 QLhneos 20a 
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crime. sseros 
2013-2014 93 November 22.2013 Tw Aimed 
2013-2014 QU June 07.2013 
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2012:2013. 93 November 30.2012 
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2009-2010 Q2 August 26.2000 ma EEE 
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NYC Finance - rina Pago 
Buiding Sze 

Frontage (et) 1042 
opt fet) 4500 

Stores 3 
Extension N 
Assessment information 

Description Land Total 
ESTIMATED MARKET VALUE 271000 1219200 

MARKET AV 121950 sin0i0 
MARKET EX 0 

30% imitation AV. 210 154,041 
EXEMPT VALUE o 

ToxsblerBilable Assessed Value 
‘Assessed Value 

‘Subject To Adjustments, Your 202425 Taxes Wi Ba Based On 154081 
Market Value History 

Tax vear Market Value 
2024-2025 1219200 
2023-2028 1016000 
2022-2023 1014000 
2021-2022 ‘075,000 
2020-2021 1,055,000 
Note 
For moro information about how your propory (axes ao calulted, vist bl Joy 02x assessioanls 

itp 13836. pts-accoss nyc vicars Dall. PrioDatale ap 7in=3019470021895p-PROFILEALL2Alaryoar=20258ur-0S8owTseq-O8Card=1810.. 88
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I =ookiyn, 11238 Nve 
Generated on [2025 = 

Overview 

ALSO KNOWN AS status REG# RANGE BIN 
No other PHN's retrieved for Active 349610 296-206 3055539 
this building. 

BLOCK LOT CENSUS STORIES AUNTS BUNITS CD 
TRACT 

1947 21 197 3 4 0 2 

CLASS OWNERSHIP BUILDING ID 
G PVT 322009 

Building Statistics 

COMPLAINTS VIOLATIONS BUILDING LITIGATION 
CHARGESIFEES 

2 0 12 0 
(A0,B0, C0, 10) 

HISTORICALLY ~~ ACTIVE LEAD BED BUGS REPORT HISTORICAL IMAGE 
RENT EXEMPTIONS FILED CARDS 
REGULATED ” ves Yes 
No 
FIREPROOF ACTIVE VACATE TENANT CERTIFICATION OF NO 

ORDER HARASSMENT HARASSMENT PILOT 
FINDINGS: PROGRAM 

No No No No 

ALTERNATE UNDERLYING HEAT SENSOR 
ENFORCEMENT CONDITIONS PROGRAM 
PROGRAM (AEP) PROGRAM (UC) 

No No No
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I =ookiyn, 11238 Nve 
Generated on [E2025 = 

Property Owner Registration Information 
Last Registration Date - 10/18/2024 Registration Expiration Date - 09/01/2025 

SNo. OWNER ORGANIZATION NAME ADDRESS 
1 Premisys LETITIA 

Individual JAMES ; 
Owner Brooklyn, 11238
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